

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
VA 10/21/2021  
VA 10/21/2021  
VA 10/21/2021

Bkg no. 6235269  
Plaintiff,

vs.

JASON DAVID WILLIAMS      03/09/1978      M  
KHANI RICE                      05/12/1997      M  
RAMI BEN-MOSHE                10/06/1960      M

BP23300

LA41.57a, LA103.106.1 (b) ,  
LA103.102c, LA12.21A10, BP23300, LA41.57a,  
LA103.106.1 (b) , LA103.102c, LA12.21A10,  
LA12.21A1a, LA103.106.1 (b)

DEF. 1 - CT. 1-10      Defendant(s) .  
DEF. 2 - CT. 11 & 12  
DEF. 3 - CT. 2-5, 7-12

MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT

CCMS Case No.: 1CJ07665  
Court Case No.:

FILED  
SHERRI R. CARTER  
Executive Officer/Clerk

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

Issued by  
MICHAEL N. FEUER  
City Attorney

KELLY D. BOYER  
Supervising Attorney

By: WEAVER, ETHAN  
Deputy City Attorney  
(JT)

Comes now the undersigned and states:

COUNT I

That on or about 08/22/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Section 23300 of the California Business and Professions Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS, who did unlawfully dispense an alcoholic beverage at 800 N. EL CENTRO, without being authorized to do so by a license issued by the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

MCI 23300/04

COUNT II

For a further, separate and second cause of, affiant further alleges that on or about 08/22/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (a) of Section 41.57 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, did unlawfully allow loud and raucous noise to emanate from a sound amplifying device.

MCI 41.57(A)/01

COUNT III

For a further, separate and third cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 08/22/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (b) of Section 103.106.1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did willfully and unlawfully maintain a Hostess Dance Hall without a written permit from the Board of Police Commissioners.

MCI 103.106.1(b)/01

COUNT IV

For a further, separate and fourth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 08/22/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (c) of Section 103.102 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did unlawfully engage in the cafe entertainment and shows business without a permit from the Board of Police Commissioners.

MCI 103.102(C)/01

COUNT V

For a further, separate and fifth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 08/22/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection A (10) of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did unlawfully use a building for the sale or dispensing alcohol for consumption on the premises, without approval for that use in accordance with the provisions of Section 12.24.

MCI 12.21A10/01

COUNT VI

For a further, separate and sixth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 09/01/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Section 23300 of the California Business and Professions Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS, who did unlawfully dispense an alcoholic beverage at 800 N. EL CENTRO, without being authorized to do so by a license issued by the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

MCI 23300/04

COUNT VII

For a further, separate and seventh cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 09/01/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (a) of Section 41.57 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did unlawfully allow loud and raucous noise to emanate from a sound amplifying device

MCI 41.57(A)/01

COUNT VIII

For a further, separate and eighth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 09/01/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (b) of Section 103.106.1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did willfully and unlawfully maintain a Hostess Dance Hall without a written permit from the Board of Police Commissioners.

MCI 103.106.1(b)/01

COUNT IX

For a further, separate and ninth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 09/01/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (c) of Section 103.102 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did willfully and unlawfully engage in the cafe entertainment and shows business without a permit from the Board of Police Commissioners.

MCI 103.102(C)/01

COUNT X

For a further, separate and tenth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 09/01/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection A (10) of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by JASON DAVID WILLIAMS AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did unlawfully use a building for the sale or dispensing alcohol for consumption on the premises, without approval for that use in accordance with the provisions of Section 12.24.

MCI 12.21A10/01

COUNT XI

For a further, separate and eleventh cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 09/03/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection A1(a) of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by KHANI RICE AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did unlawfully use a building for other than was permitted in the zone in which such building was located, without applying for and securing all permits and licenses required by all laws and ordinances.

MCI 12.21A1(A)/01

COUNT XII

For a further, separate and twelfth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 09/03/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (b) of Section 103.106.1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by KHANI RICE AND RAMI BEN-MOSHE, who did unlawfully maintain a Hostess Dance Hall without a written permit from the Board of Police Commissioners.

MCI 103.106.1(b)/01

All of which is contrary to the law and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

I declare under penalty of perjury, based on information and belief, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

---

Declarant and Complainant  
Deputy City Attorney Ethan Weaver

Date

INFORMAL DISCOVERY NOTICE

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) AND/OR ATTORNEY(S) FOR DEFENDANT(S):

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, hereby requests discovery/disclosure from the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) in this case pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.3 and 1054.5.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that if complete disclosure is not made within 15 days of this request, plaintiff will seek -- on or before the next court date, or as soon as practicable thereafter -- a court order enforcing the provisions of Penal Code Section 1054.3, subdivision (a). This is an ongoing request for any of the listed items which become known to the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) after the date of compliance.

The written statements and reports attached hereto constitute discoverable materials designated in Penal Code Section 1054.1. Any additional material discoverable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1 that becomes known to plaintiff will be provided to the defense.

If, prior to or during trial, as a result of this request plaintiff obtains additional evidence or material subject to disclosure under a previous defense request or court order pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1, plaintiff will disclose the existence of that evidence or material within a reasonable time.

DISCOVERY MATERIALS SHOULD BE DELIVERED TO A DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY IN MASTER CALENDAR COURT ON THE FIRST TRIAL DATE.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

VA 10/21/2021

Bkg no.

Plaintiff,

vs.

Francesco Conte

11/06/1967

M

BP23300

LA12.21A1a, LA103.106.1 (b), LA41.57a

Defendant(s).

MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT

CCMS Case No.: 1CJ07270

Court Case No.:

FILED

SHERRI R. CARTER

Executive Officer/Clerk

By \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Issued by

MICHAEL N. FEUER

City Attorney

KELLY D. BOYER

Supervising Attorney

By: ETHAN WEAVER

Deputy City Attorney

(JT)

Comes now the undersigned and states:

COUNT I

That on or about 06/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Section 23300 of the California Business and Professions Code was committed by the above-named defendant, who did unlawfully dispense an alcoholic beverage at 6024 SANTA MONICA BLVD., without being authorized to do so by a license issued by the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

MCI 23300/04

COUNT II

For a further, separate and second cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 06/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection A1(a) of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by the above-named defendant, who did unlawfully use a building for other than was permitted in the zone in which such building, without applying for and securing all permits and licenses required by all laws and ordinances.

MCI 12.21A1(A)/01

COUNT III

For a further, separate and third cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 06/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (b) of Section 103.106.1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by the above-named defendant who did unlawfully operate a Dance Hall without a written permit from the Board of Police Commissioners.

MCI 103.106.1(b)/01

COUNT IV

For a further, separate and fourth cause of action, affiant further alleges that on or about 06/27/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection (a) of Section 41.57 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by the above-named defendant who did unlawfully cause a loud and raucous noise from a sound making and sound amplifying device.

MCI 41.57(A)/01

All of which is contrary to the law and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

I declare under penalty of perjury, based on information and belief, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

---

Declarant and Complainant  
Deputy City Attorney Ethan Weaver

Date

INFORMAL DISCOVERY NOTICE

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) AND/OR ATTORNEY(S) FOR DEFENDANT(S):

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, hereby requests discovery/disclosure from the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) in this case pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.3 and 1054.5.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that if complete disclosure is not made within 15 days of this request, plaintiff will seek -- on or before the next court date, or as soon as practicable thereafter -- a court order enforcing the provisions of Penal Code Section 1054.3, subdivision (a). This is an ongoing request for any of the listed items which become known to the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) after the date of compliance.

The written statements and reports attached hereto constitute discoverable materials designated in Penal Code Section 1054.1. Any additional material discoverable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1 that becomes known to plaintiff will be provided to the defense.

If, prior to or during trial, as a result of this request plaintiff obtains additional evidence or material subject to disclosure under a previous defense request or court order pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1, plaintiff will disclose the existence of that evidence or material within a reasonable time.

DISCOVERY MATERIALS SHOULD BE DELIVERED TO A DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY IN MASTER CALENDAR COURT ON THE FIRST TRIAL DATE.



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
VA 10/21/2021 Bkg no. 6249514  
Plaintiff,

vs.

BRANDON CHANG 12/30/1991 M

AKA: SOLDIER MONIKER

LA12.21A1a

Defendant(s).

MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT  
CCMS Case No.: 1CJ07747  
Court Case No.:

FILED  
SHERRI R. CARTER  
Executive Officer/Clerk

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

Issued by  
MICHAEL N. FEUER  
City Attorney

KELLY D. BOYER  
Supervising Attorney

By: ETHAN WEAVER  
Deputy City Attorney  
(JT)

Comes now the undersigned and states:

COUNT I

That on or about 09/17/2021 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subsection A1(a) of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was committed by the above-named defendant did unlawfully maintain or use a building for other than was permitted in the zone in which such building.

MCI 12.21A1(A)/01

All of which is contrary to the law and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

I declare under penalty of perjury, based on information and belief, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

---

Declarant and Complainant  
Deputy City Attorney Ethan Weaver

Date

INFORMAL DISCOVERY NOTICE

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) AND/OR ATTORNEY(S) FOR DEFENDANT(S):

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, hereby requests discovery/disclosure from the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) in this case pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.3 and 1054.5.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that if complete disclosure is not made within 15 days of this request, plaintiff will seek -- on or before the next court date, or as soon as practicable thereafter -- a court order enforcing the provisions of Penal Code Section 1054.3, subdivision (a). This is an ongoing request for any of the listed items which become known to the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) after the date of compliance.

The written statements and reports attached hereto constitute discoverable materials designated in Penal Code Section 1054.1. Any additional material discoverable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1 that becomes known to plaintiff will be provided to the defense.

If, prior to or during trial, as a result of this request plaintiff obtains additional evidence or material subject to disclosure under a previous defense request or court order pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1, plaintiff will disclose the existence of that evidence or material within a reasonable time.

DISCOVERY MATERIALS SHOULD BE DELIVERED TO A DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY IN MASTER CALENDAR COURT ON THE FIRST TRIAL DATE.